effect to (1) the issuance of 187,286 shares  of  Preferred Stock
at $14.25 per share (2) the payment of preferred dividends at the
rate effective March 31, 1995, (3) the amortization  of  restated
goodwill and (4) the adjustment of certain assets of Sugarland to
fair market value.

The  unaudited  pro  forma  information does not purport  to
represent  what  the Companies' combined  results  of  operations
actually would have  been  if  the Mergers had occurred as of the
dates indicated or will be for any  future period.  The unaudited
pro  forma  combined  financial  statements  should  be  read  in
conjunction with the historical financial  statements  and  notes
thereto   of   MidSouth  and  Sugarland  contained  elsewhere  or
incorporated by reference herein.

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Cash and Due
From Banks   6,261,908  $   2,193,058   8,454,966   200,000(A)   8,254,966

Federal
Funds Sold   7,100,000   2,975,000  10,075,000   10,075,000

Total Cash
and Cash
Equivalents   13,361,908   5,168,058  18,529,966   18,329,966

Interest-
Bearing
Deposits in
Banks   98,385   98,385   98,385

Securities
Available
for Sale   28,875,336   3,997,494  32,872,830   32,872,830

Investment

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Securities   931,404   931,404   931,404

Loans, Gross  61,440,380   7,957,334  69,397,714   69,397,714

Allowance
for Possible
Loan Losses   (905,175)   (115,445) (1,020,620)   (1,020,620)

Unearned
Discounts   0   0

Loans, Net   60,535,205   7,841,889  68,377,094   68,377,094

Bank
Premises and
Equipment,
Net   2,203,510   478,356   2,681,866   287,000(B)   2,968,866

Other Real
Estate
Owned, Net   193,350   193,350   193,350

Accrued
Interest
Receivable
and Other
Assets   1,309,296   327,954   1,637,250   97,580(C)   1,734,830

Goodwill,
Net   185,508   185,508   440,614(D)   287,000(B)   441,542

200,000(A)   97,580(C)

TOTAL
ASSETS   $107,693,902   17,813,751 125,507,653   $125,948,267

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of financial statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
LIABILITIES

Deposits:

Non-Interest
Bearing   30,085,357   4,547,723  34,633,080   34,633,080

Interest   68,621,837   10,988,154  79,609,991   79,609,991
Bearing

Total   98,707,194   15,535,877 114,243,071   114,243,071
Deposits

Securities
Sold Under
Repurchase   315,479   315,479   315,479
Agreements

Accrued
Interest   234,055   19,854   253,909   253,909
Payable

Notes   2,154,366   2,154,366   2,154,366
Payable

Other   112,752   29,809   142,561   142,561
Liabilities

Total   101,523,846   15,585,540 117,109,386   117,109,386
Liabilities

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Stockholders'
Equity

Preferred   0   2,668,825(D)   2,668,825
Stock

Common Stock   71,596   1,161,430   1,233,026   1,161,430(D)   71,596

Capital   6,167,103   1,452,364   7,619,467   1,452,364(D)   6,167,103
Surplus

Unearned   (67,926)   (67,926)   (67,926)
ESOP Shares

Unrealized
(Losses)
Gains on
Securities
Available-   (592,500)   (103,542)   (696,042)   103,542(D)   (592,500)
For-Sale,
Net of Tax

Retained   591,783   231,569   823,352   231,569(D)   591,783
Earnings

Treasury   (513,610)   (513,610)   513,610(D)   0
Stock

Total
Shareholders'
Equity   6,170,056   2,228,211   8,398,267   8,838,881

Total
Liabilities
and
Shareholders'
Equity   $107,693,902   17,813,751 125,507,653   125,948,267

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of finanical statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Year Ended December 31, 1994

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
INTEREST
INCOME:

Interest
and Fees
on Loans   $5,463,501   868,282   6,331,783   6,331,783

Interest on
Investment
Securities   1,782,504   262,604   2,045,108   2,045,108

Interest
on Federal
Funds Sold   142,473   88,030   230,503   230,503

TOTAL
INTEREST
INCOME   7,388,478   1,218,916   8,607,394   8,607,394

INTEREST
EXPENSE

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Interest on
Deposits   1,924,906   365,679   2,290,585   2,290,585

Interest
on Notes
Payable   51,195   51,195   51,195

Total
Interest
Expense   1,976,101   365,679   2,341,780   2,341,780

NET
INTEREST
INCOME   5,412,377   853,237   6,265,614   6,265,614

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of finanical statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Year Ended December 31, 1994

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
PROVISION
FOR
POSSIBLE
LOAN
LOSSES   210,000   210,000   210,000

NET
INTEREST
INCOME
AFTER
PROVISION
FOR
POSSIBLE
LOAN
LOSSES   5,202,377   853,237   6,055,614   6,055,614

NON-INTEREST
INCOME

Service
Charges
on
Deposits   1,015,529   154,173   1,169,702   1,169,702

Other
Service
Charges
and Fees   406,187   25,980   432,167   432,167

Securities
Gains, Net   1,178   1,178   1,178

TOTAL NON-
INTEREST
INCOME   1,422,894   180,153   1,603,047   1,603,047

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE

Salaries and
Employee
Benefits   2,242,892   436,220   2,679,112   2,679,112

Occupancy
and
Equipment
Expenses   822,615   205,824   1,028,439   1,028,439

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Other
Operating
Expenses   1,816,623   173,118   1,989,741   32,000(E)   2,021,741

TOTAL NON-
INTEREST
EXPENSE   4,882,130   815,162   5,697,292   5,729,292

INCOME
BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES   1,743,141   218,228   1,961,369   1,929,369

PROVISION
FOR
INCOME
TAXES   601,500   55,685   657,185   657,185

NET INCOME   1,141,641   162,543   1,304,184   1,272,184

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of financial statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
December 31, 1994

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
PREFERRED
DIVIDEND
REQUIREMENT   220,979(F)   220,979

INCOME
AVAILABLE
TO
COMMON
SHARE-
HOLDERS   $1,141,641   162,543   1,304,184   1,051,205

PRIMARY
EARNINGS
PER
COMMON
SHARE   $   1.61   0.87   1.48

FULLY
DILUTED
EARNINGS
PER
COMMON
SHARE   $   1.42

</TABLE>

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Three Months Ended March 31, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

INTEREST INCOME:

Interest
and

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Fees on
Loans   $1,546,455   201,445   1,747,900   $ 1,747,900

Interest on
Investment
Securities   439,900   59,746   499,646   499,646

Interest
on
Federal
Funds
Sold   43,782   44,168   87,950   87,950

TOTAL
INTEREST
INCOME   2,030,137   305,359   2,335,496   2,335,496

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of financial statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Three Monts Ended March 31, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
INTEREST
EXPENSE:

Interest on
Deposits   568,873   92,831   661,704   661,704

Interest
on Notes
Payable   29,139   29,139   29,139

TOTAL
INTEREST
EXPENSE   598,012   92,831   690,843   690,843

NET
INTEREST
INCOME   1,432,125   212,528   1,644,653   1,644,653

PROVISION
FOR
POSSIBLE
LOAN
LOSSES   55,000   0   55,000   55,000

NET
INTEREST
INCOME
AFTER
PROVISION
FOR
POSSIBLE
LOAN
LOSSES   1,377,125   212,528   1,589,653   1,589,653

NONINTEREST
INCOME:

Service
Charges
on Deposits   249,211   37,383   286,594   286,594

Other
Service
Charges
and Fees   108,569   7,848   116,417   116,417

Securities
Gains,
Net   0   0   0   0

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TOTAL
NONINTEREST
INCOME   357,780   45,231   403,011   403,011

NONINTEREST
EXPENSE:

Salaries
and
Employee
Benefits   587,802   101,185   688,987   688,987

Occupancy
and
Equipment
Expenses   218,935   49,257   268,192   268,192

</TABLE>

(See accompanying notes at end of financial statements)

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Three Months Ended March 31, 1995

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Sugarland   Pro Forma
MidSouth   Bancshares,   MidSouth

Bancorp, Inc.   Inc.   Combined   Pro Forma Adjustment  Bancorp, Inc.
DEBITS   CREDITS

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Other
Operating
Expenses   468,826   45,676   514,502   5,000(E)   519,502

TOTAL
NONINTEREST
EXPENSE   1,275,563   196,118   1,471,681   1,476,681

INCOME
BEFORE
INCOME
TAXES   459,342   61,641   520,983   515,983

PROVISION
FOR
INCOME
TAXES   161,257   13,350   174,607   174,607

NET
INCOME   298,085   48,291   346,376   341,376

PREFERRED
DIVIDEND
REQUIREMENT   0   55,245(F)   55,245

INCOME
AVAILABLE
TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $298,085   48,291   346,376   $286,131

PRIMARY
EARNINGS
PER
COMMON
SHARE   $   0.42   0.26   0.40

FULLY
DILUTED
EARNINGS
PER
COMMON
SHARE   $   0.38

</TABLE>

_________________________________

(A)  To record estimated expenses relating to the Mergers as a

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

purchase price adjustment.
(B)  To adjust Bank Premises and Equipment to market.
(C)  To record deferred taxes for write-up of Bank Premises and